



25 West 4th Street, 900 City Hall Annex Saint Paul, MN 55102 Tel: 651-266-6120 | Fax: 651-292-6315

2023 Fairview Avenue Pedestrian Safety Improvements Notice Construction Begins Monday, August 28, 2023

What is happening?

<u>Fairview Avenue from Randolph Avenue to Edgcumbe Road will be closed to thru traffic beginning Monday,</u>
<u>August 28 for the replacement of concrete sidewalk and pedestrian ramps.</u> The street will be fully excavated at several locations with sewer utility work.

Where is it happening?

- Bumpouts (curb extensions) will be constructed on Fairview Avenue at Bayard Avenue, Eleanor Avenue, and Highland Parkway.
- Median islands will be constructed in Fairview Avenue at Gate 4 at St. Catherine's, Eleanor Avenue, Bohland Avenue, and Saunders Avenue.
- Sidewalk hazards along the corridor will also be addressed with this project.

When is it happening?

Demolition of existing pedestrian ramps and sidewalk begins August 28, 2023. Construction is expected to be completed by the end of October.

What should you do?

Access on Fairview Avenue will be limited. The posted detour route will be Snelling Avenue.

If there is construction work adjacent to your property, remove all personal items off the boulevard/right of way, such as furnishings, plantings, irrigation systems, and fencing. Any remaining items will be removed and disposed of by the contractor. The City and the contractor are not responsible for any damages to personal property in the right of way. The right of way is generally the space from the street to the far edge of sidewalk.

Please follow all signs, including No Parking signs. You will be notified by the contractor if your driveway is affected by the construction work.

How will this impact you?

You may not be able to park on the street on your block when construction is occurring. Access to the public sidewalk from your property may also be temporarily limited. If your driveway apron is replaced, you will not be able to use your driveway for <u>5-days</u> after concrete is poured. The contractor will contact you in advance about any driveway work. One end of each alley will remain open at all times if alley driveway aprons are replaced.

Questions?

- Visit the project webpage: www.stpaul.gov/fairviewresurfacing
- Contact the Project Inspector Tom Higbee at 651-356-1569

CITY OF SAINT PAUL MELVIN CARTER, MAYOR

AN AFFIRMATIVE ACTION & EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER

STPAUL.GOV

